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RESOLUTION NO. 2002 - 199

A RESOLUTION TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE
GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY
DURING THE YEAR 2003

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1: That the appropriations for the current expenses and other expenditures of
the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority during the period of January 1, 2003, through
December 31, 2003, are as indicated below in order that the amount expended and
encumbered in each classification during the fiscal year for which such appropriations are made
and they are hereby set aside and appropriated:

GENERAL FUND

OPERATIONS DIVISION

31 PARATRANSIT DISTRICT

Personnel Services 8,745,591
Other Expenditures 2,457,850
11,203,441
32 RAIL DISTRICT
Personnel Services 25,456,766
Other Expenditures 7,248,393
32,705,159
34 TRANSIT POLICE
Personnel Services 7,297,685
Other Expenditures 319,924
7,617,609
35 SERVICE MANAGEMENT
Personnel Services 7,888,805
Other Expenditures 6,801,195
14,690,000
39 FLEET MANAGEMENT
Personnel Services 12,473,733
Other Expenditures 17,617,493
30,091,226
43 SATELLITES AND PASS THRUS
Personnel Services 0
Other Expenditures 8,252,676

8,252,676
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46

47

48

49

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

HAYDEN DISTRICT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

HARVARD DISTRICT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

BROOKLYN DISTRICT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

TRISKETT DISTRICT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

60 ACCOUNTING

61

62

64

65

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

BUILDING ADMINISTRATION

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

PROCUREMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

REVENUE

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

RESOLUTIONS
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23,387,716

137.919

23,525,635

24,627,281

164,118

24,791,399

15,407,711

— 79,501

15,487,212

19,823,458

78,805

19,902,263

$188,266,620

1,304,810
28,600
1,333,410

1,808,221
1.286.039
3,094,260

617,307
961,855
1,679,162

1,693,456
112,900
1,806,356

1,280,988
961.650
2,242,638

$10,055,826
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ENGINEERING & PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

09 EUCLID CORRIDOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

55 PROJECT SUPPORT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

57 PROGRAMMING & PLANNING

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

80 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT & ENGINEERING
Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

LEGAL AFFAIRS DIVISION

15 SAFETY

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

21 LEGAL

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

22 RISK MANAGEMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL
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423,731 -
-11.250
434,981

409,172
780
409,952

418,492
—3.250
421,742

1,225,219
135,075
1,360,294

$ 2,626,969

385,211
267,865
653,076

1,158,862
253,284
1,412,146

1,348,389
5.039.539
6,387,928

$8,453,150
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HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION

10 OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

14

18

30

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

HUMAN RESOURCES

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

LABOR & EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

TRAINING & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

OTHER DEPARTMENTS DIVISION

12

16

19

53

EXECUTIVE

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

SECRETARY/TREASURER —
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

INTERNAL AUDIT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

Resolutions
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495,572
291,523
787,095

854,476
959,539
910,015

552,659
54,900
607,559

1,364,671
-103.300
1,467,971

$ 3,772,640

1,671,768
327,200
1,998,968

121,602
129,700
251,302

465,642
34,294
499,936

1,867,537

1,150,012

3,017,549
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56 EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

67 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

99 FUNDS TRANSFERS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

GRAND TOTALS

BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Debt Service - Principal
Debt Service - Interest

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Construction and Acquisition of
Transit Facilities and Equipment
Transfer to Bond Retirement Fund

INSURANCE FUND

Claims & Premium Outlay

SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION FUND

Benefit Payments

RESOLUTIONS
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266,088

8,150

274,238

725,208
25,450
750,658

0
18,893,007
18,893,007

$ 25,685,658

$ 238,860,863

$ 5,930,718
6,073,971
$ 12,004,689

$ 180,061,551

500,000
$ 180,561,551

$ 1,160,000

$ 130,000
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CUMULATED APPROPRIATIONS

General Fund $ 238,860,863

Bond Retirement Fund $ 12,004,689

Capital Improvement Funds $ 180,561,551

Insurance Fund $ 1,160,000

Supplemental Pension Fund $ 130,000

Section 2: That transfers of funds may be made in this appropriation budget from one
division to another, or within a division from one department to another, or from one line item to
another, and shall be reported to the Board within thirty days after the end of the month in which

said transfer occurred.

Section 3: That as part of this appropriation, the General Manager is granted the
authority to upgrade or downgrade positions within the Authority provided the total number of
positions approved in the budget is not exceeded. Furthermore, the General Manager may
transfer positions from one department to another so long as the total number of positions
approved in the budget is not exceeded.

Section 4: That this resolution from time to time may be amended in order to
appropriate additional monies that may be received in 2003.

Section 5: That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17 , 2002

/fpl @L/ﬂ’ .’i//j;
. T
Attest: \ i

CEi&é’jalMEnager/Secretary—Treasurer
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Form 100-326 K : 1
-

00357 Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
R-I-A STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TlTLE/DESCR!PTION: - | Resolution No.:
A RESOLUTION TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT 2002 - 199
EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE GREATER Date:
CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY DURING THE December 11, 2002
YEAR 2003 Initiator:

OMB

ACTION REQUEST:

K Approval [0 Review/Comment [ Information Only [J Other

1.0

2.0

3.0
4.0
5.0

6.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will authorize an Appropriations Budget for Fiscal Year 2003 for
operation of the transit system; for required fund transfers for capital improvements, bond
retirement, and to maintain the Insurance Fund minimum balance; for a Capital Budget covering
locally-funded and grant-funded projects; and for the Bond Retirement, Insurance and Pension
Funds.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: Fiscal year 2003 begins January 1, 2003 and ends

December 31, 2003. The process for developing the operating and capital budgets for FY 2003
began in July, 2002, and involved extensive staff analysis and preparation, four meetings of the
Board's Finance Committee on the 2003 Budget, and two Public Hearings on December 3 and 17,
2002. The budgets and fund transfers proposed for adoption herein represent the Authority’s
spending plans for operation of the transit system and capital improvements to the transit system in
FY 2003.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: The Proposed 2003 Budget funds relatively the same overall levels of service
as currently operated. This budget reflects a net decrease in staffing of 62 positions, nearly all of

‘which are related to reorganization/re-engineering efforts and service efficiencies. The total

operating expenditure growth is 4.8%, which mostly reflects costs related to compensation issues
and inflation. The Proposed 2003 Budget meets two of the eight Financial Policy Goals. The
operating reserve at the end of 2003 is projected to be .2 of one month’s operating expenditures, or
$3.0 million. The Operating Budget revenue assumes no fare increase for bus, rail, or paratransit
service, but does include assumptions for fare policy changes.

The 2003 Capital Budget provides for the upkeep of the Authority’s existing infrastructure, facilities
and equipment and provides for the implementation of projects included in the Long Range Plan.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The Proposed 2003 General Fund Appropriations Budget and Fund
Transfers provide for spending $238,860,863 on estimated resources of $241,868,287, leaving a
year-end balance of $3,007,429 as an operating reserve.

The 2003 Operating Budget includes the cost of wage and fringe benefit increases per the existing
contracts for the ATU & FOP members.

The Proposed 2002 Capital Budget provides for the spending of $180,061,551 for capital
improvements projects and purchases in FY 2003, and for the transfer of $500,000 to the Bond

Retirement Fund.
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7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Modify the Proposed 2003 Budget by adding or subtracting ekpenditures or
revenues for specific activities, positions or programs.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: The Proposed 2003 Budget has been reviewed by the Finance Committee
and is recommended for adoption. It is recommended that the Board approve the FY 2003 General
Fund Appropriation Budget and Fund Transfers, as well as the Capital, Insurance, Supplemental
Pension and Bond Retirement Budgets as proposed herein.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS:

General Fund Balance Analysis

Financial Indicators

Division Employment Level Analysis

Capital Improvement Plan

RTA Development Fund Balance Analysis
RTA Capital Fund Balance Analysis

Bond Retirement Fund Balance Analysis
Insurance Fund Balance Analysis
Supplemental Pension Fund Balance Analysis
Law Enforcement Fund Balance Analysis

CTIGMMOUOwWw>

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability of
funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements,

A

! General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer
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